
#2012-110 

55 E. Crystal Lake Ave. (Dodaro/Stephani) 
Project Review for Planning and Zoning Commission 

 

 

Meeting Date: December 5, 2012 
 
Zoning Request: Special Use Permit to allow a residential use on the first floor in 

the “B-4” Downtown District. 
  
Location: 55 E. Crystal Lake Ave. 
 
Acreage: ≈0.45 acres (site); approximately 1,150 SF tenant suite 
 
Existing Zoning: “B-4” Downtown Business 
 
Surrounding Properties: North: “B-4” Downtown Business 
 South: “M-L” Manufacturing Limited and “R-3A” Two-

Family Residential 
East: “B-4” Downtown Business 
West: “B-4” Downtown Business and “R-3A” Two-Family 
Residential 

 
Staff Contact: Latika Bhide (815.356.3615) 
 
 

Background: 
• Lot Details: Conforming lot in the “B-

4” district. 
• Existing Improvements: Two-story 

residence. A coach home (used as a 
residence) is located on the southeast 
corner of the property. 

• Request: Special Use Permit to allow a 
residential use on the first floor in the 
“B-4” Downtown District. 

• Details: The petitioner is requesting 
that a single residential use be 
permitted on the (entire) first floor of 
this structure. 

 
Land Use Analysis:  
District Standards: The “B-4” Downtown Business District is for the City’s historic downtown and 
its immediate surroundings. This district encourages mixed use. Retail, food service and service 
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businesses are desired on the street level with upper levels providing for office and residential 
uses. By allowing residential uses on the upper levels, the first floor in the business district is 
retained for business uses, protecting the district’s commercial viability and maintaining a vibrant 
retail trade area while at the same time allowing for a significant residential population within the 
district.  
• Existing Conditions: The building is 

set up for two users. The first floor, 
currently vacant, was previously 
occupied as a lawyer’s office. The 
upper story is currently occupied by an 
office user. A parking area is located 
south of (behind) the building with 9 
striped parking spaces available. 

 
 
 
Findings of Fact: 
SPECIAL USE PERMIT 
Special Uses require a separate review because of their potential to impact surrounding properties 
and the orderly development of the City.  Section 2-400 of the Unified Development Ordinance 
establishes standard for all Special Uses in Crystal Lake.  The criteria are as follows: 

1. That the proposed use is necessary or desirable, at the location involved, to provide a service 
or facility which will further the public convenience and contribute to the general welfare of 
the neighborhood or community. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

2. That the proposed use will not be detrimental to the value of other properties or 
improvements in the vicinity. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

3. That the proposed use will comply with the regulations of the zoning district in which it is 
located and this Ordinance generally, including, but not limited to, all applicable yard and 
bulk regulations, parking and loading regulations, sign control regulations, watershed, 
wetlands, and flood plain regulations, Building and Fire Codes and all other applicable City 
Ordinances. 

   Meets   Does not meet 
 

4. That the proposed use will not negatively impact the existing off-site traffic circulation; will 
adequately address on-site traffic circulation; will provide adequate on-site parking 
facilities; and, if required, will contribute financially, in proportion to its impact, to 
upgrading roadway and parking systems. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
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5. That the proposed use will not negatively impact existing public utilities and municipal 
service delivery systems and, if required, will contribute financially, in proportion to its 
impact, to the upgrading of public utility systems and municipal service delivery systems. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

6. That the proposed use will not impact negatively on the environment by creating air, noise, 
or water pollution; ground contamination; or unsightly views. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

7. That the proposed use will maintain, where possible, existing mature vegetation; provide 
adequate screening to residential properties; provide landscaping in forms of ground covers, 
trees and shrubs; and provide architecture, which is aesthetically appealing, compatible or 
complementary to surrounding properties and acceptable by community standards, as 
further detailed in Article 4, Development and Design Standards.  

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

8. That the proposed use will meet standards and requirements established by jurisdictions 
other than the City such as Federal, State or County statutes requiring licensing procedures 
or health/safety inspections, and submit written evidence thereof.  

 Meets   Does not meet 
9. That the proposed use shall conform to any stipulations or conditions approved as part of a 

Special Use Permit issued for such use.  

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

10. That the proposed use shall conform to the standards established for specific special uses as 
provided in this section. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

 
Comprehensive Land Use Plan 2030 Vision Summary Review:  
The Comprehensive Plan designates the subject property as Mixed Use, which allows for a blend 
of commercial, office and residential uses. The property is located in the Downtown district which 
is identified as a Unique Area in the Comprehensive Plan. The following goal is applicable to this 
request: 
 

Downtown 
Goal: Promote the unique architectural, historical, and social aspects of the downtown to 
stimulate economic and social vitality. 
 
This can be accomplished with the following supporting action: 

Supporting Action: Promote Downtown housing. 
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Recommended Conditions:  
If a motion to recommend approval of the Special Use Permit at 55 E. Crystal Lake Ave. is 
granted, the following conditions are recommended: 
 
1. Approved plan, to reflect staff and advisory board comments, as approved by the City Council: 

A. Application, letter (received 10-23-12). 
B. Floor Plan (Dodaro, received 10-23-12) 
C. Plat of Survey (Streamline Survey, dated received 10-23-12) 

 
2. A Special Use for a residential use on the first floor at this location is hereby granted. This 

Special Use will expire if the use is abandoned for more than 90 days. 
 

3. The petitioner shall comply with all of the requirements of the Planning and Economic 
Development, Engineering and Building, Fire Rescue, Public Works and the Police 
Departments. 
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